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Question 1: Do you have a quality assurance system in place for inspecting surgical

instruments at your Trust?

Answer 1: Tameside Hospital NHS Foundation Trust use the services of Synergy for

sterile service processing facilities and have a quality assurance system in

place. Instruments are processed and inspected according to the standards

set by the Medical Devices Directive (MDD), the NHS Health Technical

Memoranda NHS. Synergy operates a Quality Management System that is

certified to meet the requirements of the MDD.

Question 2: If yes, how many inspectors are employed by the Trust, and how are the

instruments checked? For example: Visual check, use of specialist

magnification equipment etc.

Answer 2: The Trust uses the services of Synergy therefore does not directly employ

inspectors. All surgical instrument sets that are processed by the Synergy

facilities are uniquely identified with a traceable bar code, and this bar code is

used to ensure that all sets go through each of the processes including and

most importantly terminal sterilisation. Instrument sets cannot be released

from the facility without being sterilised.

As part of Synergy’s systems all equipment and processes are monitored in

real time to ensure that they meet strict operating criteria, and each cycle is

checked by a trained and authorised technician before moving through each

stage of the process. The technician will check to ensure that each instrument

is present, visibly clean, mechanically functional and safe. Magnification

equipment is available and used when appropriate. All products will be
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labelled using a Synergy label that includes a sterilisation indicator, which

confirms that the product has been through the sterilisation cycle.

After the sterilisation cycle all individual sterile packs are visually examined to

ensure that the packaging is undamaged, the packaging seal remains secure,

there is no dampness or staining of the product, the item is clearly labelled

and that the sterilization indicator evidences sterilization processing.

Question 3: If yes, do the inspectors work within a Quality Management System ISO?

Answer 3: All Synergy units comply with the requirements of ISO 9001(2008) and ISO

13485(2003).and are certified to these standards by our Notified Body.

Question 4: Does the Trust inspect new instruments as defined in relevant British

Standards and International Standards before placing into service?

Answer 4: Once instruments are delivered, Synergy will check whether all instruments

conform to UK standards prior to agreeing to process them.

Question 5: If yes, what tests/checks are carried out by the Trust on new instruments

before they are placed into service?

Answer 5: Synergy will check instruments conform to UK standards prior to agreeing to

process them.


